# FINANCE COMMITTEE $\underline{AGENDA}$

Monday

May 17, 2021 – 12:00 p.m.

# OFFICE OF THE CITY COUNCIL MUNICIPAL BUILDING

2101 O'Neil Avenue, Room 104 CHEYENNE, WY 82001 www.chevennecity.org

Web Access:

 $\frac{https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84335290428?pwd=UklL}{UW1sSDZqYTVGdmhpeFZpUkYwdz09}$ 

**Passcode: FC05172021** 

Call in Access: 1-669-900-6833 Webinar ID: 843 3529 0428

Passcode: 2287130859

To view agenda backup documents visit the City of Cheyenne's web site: Finance Committee Meeting (granicus.com)

# 6. APPLICATIONS/LICENSES/PERMITS:

d) Application for a bar and grill liquor license filed with the City Clerk's Office for HRARG DH Cheyenne, WY, LLC, d/b/a Dog Haus, 3838 Atkin St., Cheyenne Wyoming.

# ACTION:

e) Application for a restaurant liquor license filed with the City Clerk's Office for Tres Amigos Incorporated d/b/a Tres Amigos Family Mexican Restaurant, 2414 W. Lincolnway, Cheyenne, Wyoming.

# ACTION:

11. ORDINANCE -3<sup>rd</sup> READING - Amending the City of Cheyenne's Solid Waste Fee Schedule.

# ACTION:

13. ORDINANCE –3<sup>rd</sup> READING – Creating Chapter 8.29, Hood System Cleaning Companies, of Title 8, Health and Safety, of the Code of the City of Cheyenne, Wyoming.

# ACTION:

14. ORDINANCE -2<sup>nd</sup> READING – Amending Section 5.12.030, Licenses and Permits-Types, of Chapter 5.12, Alcoholic Liquor and Malt Beverages, of Title 5, Business Licenses and Regulations, of the Code of the City of Cheyenne, Wyoming. (SPONSOR – MR. ROYBAL)

# **ACTION:**

15. ORDINANCE –2<sup>nd</sup> READING – Amending various sections of Chapter 5.12, Alcoholic Liquor and Malt Beverages, of Title 5, Business Licenses and Regulations, of the Code of the City of Cheyenne, Wyoming. (SPONSOR – MR. ROYBAL)

# ACTION:

16. ORDINANCE –2<sup>nd</sup> READING – Amending various sections of Chapter 5.12, Alcoholic Liquor and Malt Beverages, of Title 5, Business Licenses and Regulations, of the Code of the City of Cheyenne, Wyoming. (SPONSOR – MR. ROYBAL)

# ACTION:

19. ORDINANCE -2<sup>nd</sup> READING - Granting a non-exclusive franchise to Visionary Communications, Inc., within the rights-of-way of the City of Cheyenne, Wyoming. (SPONSOR - MR. WHITE)

# **ACTION:**

27. ORDINANCE –2<sup>nd</sup> READING – Approving and establishing revised water and sewer rates, tap and system development fees, administrative fees, service charges and penalties, and septic and commercial waste dump rates, as recommended by the Board of Public Utilities. (SPONSOR – MR. LAYBOURN)

# ACTION:

34. RESOLUTION – Rescinding Resolution No. 6023 which establishes that all revenue from City Contract No. 5902 be split evenly between the City of Cheyenne Solid Waste Enterprise Fund, the Board of Public Utilities, and the newly established Belvoir Ranch Recreation Special Revenue Fund. (SPONSOR – MR. SEGRAVE)

# **ACTION:**

35. RESOLUTION – Authorizing the Downtown Development Authority (DDA) to generate revenue for general operating funds. (SPONSORS – MR. JOHNSON, MR. ROYBAL AND MR. WHITE)

# **ACTION:**

#### 36. LEASES/CONTRACTS/LEGAL:

b) Memorandum of Understanding between the City of Cheyenne and Cheyenne Frontier Days, Inc., for the use of city-owned land and buildings for parking, camping, and other activities during the 2021 Cheyenne Frontier Days Celebration.

# **ACTION:**

c) Lease Agreement between the City of Cheyenne and the Cheyenne Artist Guild, Inc., for the Van Tassell Carriage House located at 1701 Morrie Avenue, Cheyenne, Wyoming.

# ACTION:

# 37. CONSIDERATION OF BIDS/PURCHASES/REQUESTS FOR PROPOSALS:

i) Consideration to purchase between the City of Cheyenne, and Wyoming Machinery Company, Cheyenne, Wyoming, to replace the undercarriage, track shoes, and related components on a Caterpillar D5K Dozer (City Block #5901) (Fleet Maintenance Fund)

# ACTION:

# 39. OTHER BUSINESS:

#### LEASES/CONTRACTS/LEGAL:

a) Payment Agreement between the City of Cheyenne and Blue Cross Blue Shield to provide a rebate payment to the City of Cheyenne in the amount \$275,000.00 for group health insurance benefits for City employees.

# ACTION:

#### CHANGE ORDERS/CONTRACT MODIFICATIONS:

b) Renewal of Contract #6836 between the City of Cheyenne and Blue Cross Blue Shield for group health insurance benefits for City employees.

ACTION:		
OTHER ITEMS FOR THE AGENDA:		